The Company performed a sensitivity analysis of the value of the asset for the following key assumptions applied,
by altering them and keeping the other variables constant:

Sensitivity to changes in discount rate by percentage points:
Change in discount
rate

Value of PP&E valued using the
income method, EUR ’000

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on statement of
comprehensive income /
revaluation reserve before tax

+0,5 % 194.374 (4.664) -
-0,5 % 203.515 4.477 -

In the Company’s opinion, its discount rate might change if the inputs for calculating WACC (weighted average cost
of capital) changes. The WACC is sensitive to general changes in economy and the financial sector. There is
currently nothing to suggest these changes might occur in the near future, therefore, uncertainties related to
assumptions (fluctuations in ratios) are minimal. In the opinion of the Company’s management, these
uncertainties will remain in the long term, even though adjustments will be made to WACC inputs at the end of
each year.

Sensitivity to changes in return on investments during 2021–2025 by percentage points:
Change in rate of
return on investments
during regulation
period 2021 - 2025

Value of PP&E valued using the
income method

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on statement of
comprehensive income /
revaluation reserve
before tax

+0,5 % 202.093 3.055 -
-0,5 % 195.850 (3.188) -

38

Return on investment shall be set by NERC for the price regulation period during 2019-2023 in accordance with the
WACC methodology. Each year NERC will adjust WACC.

While discounting cash flows beyond 2025, consistency was established between the projected return on
investments and the discount rate, therefore, the reasons concerning the sensitivity of return on investments to
changes are the same as those concerning the sensitivity of the discount rate to changes, as described above.

The major construction in progress items of the Company and the Group as at 31 December 2019 and 2018, and 1